
Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

Development Services

From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 16068 Project Address: 570 NE Tomahawk Island Dr

Hearing Date: 11/1/17 Appellant Name: Richard M. Boyer (Rich)

Case No.: B-010 Appellant Phone: 503-702-9169

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Ye Zhuang, Doug Morgan

Project Type: commercial Stories: 1 Occupancy: S-1 Construction Type: V-B 

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout

Appeal Involves: other: Reconstruct a fire destroyed 

building

LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-199693-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: mail    [File 1] Proposed use: boat storage building

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section PCC 24.50.060

Requires Not given

Proposed Design Rebuild metal building destroyed in fire

Reason for alternative The site development requirements are not possible to meet. 

APPEAL DECISION

Construction of new boat storage building in flood zone: Granted provided: 

1. Owner shall record a restrictive covenant on the property restricting use of the wet floodproofed areas 

to storage of flood resistant materials or products. The covenant must be reviewed and approved by BDS 

prior to recording. Appellant may contact Doug Morgan (503-823-5824) with questions. 

2. The dry boat storage must be wet-floodproofed in accordance with ASCE 24-14 and PCC 24.50;

3. Areas not used for dry boat storage, such as the employee break area, must be dry-floodproofed in 

accordance with ASCE 24-14 and PCC 24.50.

Appellant may contact Ye Zhuang (503-823-7901) with questions.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant 

demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do 

not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions 

unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.
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Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 

180 calendar days of the date this decision is published.  For information on the appeals process and costs, 

including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 

call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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September 20, 2017 
 

Appeals 

City of Portland, Bureau of Development Services 

1900 SW 4th Ave., Suite 5000 

Portland, OR 97201 
 

Re: Sundance Marina Building Replacement - Site Development Appeal - 17-199693-000-00-CO 
 

To whom it concerns: 
 

The following appeal is in response to three comments on the Site Development Checksheet and a 

meeting with Ye Zhuang and Doug Morgan.  The three comments are as follows: 
  

Item #5 - PCC24.10.060:  
   

  This development is located within the Flood Hazard Area as shown on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate  
  Map 410183 0085F dated November 26, 2010, Zone AE.  The Base Flood Elevation for the site is 31.8 feet 
  NAVD 1988 (29.7 feet City Datum).  The flood protection elevation is 31.8 ft + 2 ft = 33.8 ft NAVD (31.7  
  ft City Datum).  

 

  The finished floor elevation of the structure must be at or above the Flood Protection Elevation.   

  Please revise the drawings to clearly identify the finished floor elevation and elevation datum. 
 

Item #6 - PCC24.10.060: 
 
  Balanced cut and fill is required.  All fill placed at or below the base flood elevation shall be balanced with  
  at least an equal amount of soil material removal.  Soil material removal shall be within the same flood  
  hazard area. If fill is proposed, please submit calculations and plans demonstrating the volume of  
  excavation below the base flood elevation will equal or exceed the volume of fill below the base flood  
  elevation. 
 

Item #7 - PCC24.10.060: 

 

  The southeastern half of the site is within a regulated Floodway. 

  Development in the Floodway is prohibited unless a hydraulic “no-rise” analysis is completed and stamped 
  by a professional engineer licensed in the State of Oregon. The analysis must demonstrate no increase in  
  the 100-year flood elevation as a result of the development.   
 

The above plan check items are not possible to conform to with the owner wishing to place back 

what was onsite prior to the loss of the structure.  Thus based on the conversation and the printout 

of City of Portland Code Section 24.50.070 at the meeting with Ye Zhuang and Doug the following 

will be responses to section 24.50.070. 

 

First, let's describe the business (Sundance Marina Group LLC) operations.  The warehouse is a 

metal building that provides full service boat storage.  What is meant by full service is; a client who 
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has a boat stored at the facility can call ahead of time and indicate when they would like to use 

their boat.  Sundance then removes the boat from the storage racks and places the boat in a slip 

located in the docks just to the South of the building.  Upon returning the client's boat will be taken 

back out of the boat slip and stored.  Sundance had offered this service for over 25 years and is 

the only warehouse style boat storage with direct access to the Columbia River for miles around.  

Replacing this business model anywhere near the current location would not be possible today. 
 

Variance considerations and response as follows: 
 

Item 24.50.070.B.1:  The danger that materials may be swept into other lands to the injury of others; 
 

Response: The best way to answer that is to use the 1996 floods as an example.  To keep from  

  damaging the building the doors on the building were opened and the water was  

  allowed to come into the building thus keeping the pressures equal on both side of  

  the building walls.  The boats on the bottom rack were moved out of the rack and sat 

  on the floor and secured in such fashion they could rise up with the water without  

  getting crushed by the racking above and kept from floating around or out of the  

  building. 
 

  Thus with either the same approach or placing operable louvers to achieve the same  

  outcome the danger of materials being swept into other lands or injuring people is  

  low. 
 

Item 24.50.070.B.2:  The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage. 

 

Response: The public has limited access to the facility and the demand for service during times  

  possible flooding is low.  If flooding is anticipated the response would be per B.1 and  

  the entire site closed. 
 

  The bank to the South of the structure has large rip-rap along it to reduce the  

  possiblity of erosion.   
 

Item 24.50.070.B.3:  The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of  

      such damage on the individual owner; 
 

Response: The warehouse building being constructed of metal would have a low chance of being 

 damaged as it is constructed of metal.  The stored boats would have a low chance of 

 being damaged if they are handled as described above in the 1996 flood. 
 

  The employee break area will protected to an elevation of 33.8' NAVD by using flood 

 resistant construction techniques. 

 

  With the type of construction being proposed and the flood insurance the owner 

 carries the effect on the owner should be minimal and short lived. 
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Item 24.50.070.B.4:  The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community. 

 

Response: With the housing trend being smaller and smaller lot sizes the need for this type of 

 service is paramount to the overall community and especially to the boating 

 community.  Not only does this facility offer a secure, dry and convienent place to 

 store for the individual boat owner it also provides a temporary place for vendors to 

 store their display boats during community events such as the boat show. 
 

Item 24.50.070.B.5:  The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable. 

 

Response: The structure next to the waterfront is paramount to the business model that exited 

 for over 25 years.  As stated in the description of the business being a full service 

 storage facilty the business could not exist if it was not next to the watterfront. 

 

Item 24.50.070.B.6:  The availability of alternative locations, not subject to flooding or erosion damage; 
 

Response: The availability of another site within a reasonable distance of the current location 

 does not exist as most of the with the area is developed.  
 

Item 24.50.070.B.7:  The compatibility of the proposed use with existing anticipated development. 

 

Response: The proposed use will be compatible with existing and or anticipated development as 

 the proposed use had been there for over 25 years and the existing developments 

 are marina related anticipated.  It is also anticipated if any further development 

 occurs it will also be marina related. 
 

Item 24.50.070.B.8:  The relationship of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and Floodplain Management  

       Program for that area. 
 

Response: The proposed use fits with Comprehensive Plan.  The following will address how the 

 proposed use fits with each section of the Comprehensive Plan; 
 

 Goal 1 Metro Coordination: This section is not applicable as the area the proposed   

    use is in had been and is still within the Urban Planning   

    Area Boundary. 
 

 Goal 2 Urban Development: The proposed use fits well within this goal as the facility   

    promoted a employment opportunities and allowed the range of 

    living environments that enjoy boating to store their craft not  

    far from their living environment.    
 

 Goal 3 Neighborhoods: This section references Hayden Island Plan (2009) Ordinance  

    No. 183124.  After reviewing the Hayden Island Plan the  

    proposed use will fit right back in where it was amongst the  

    many large industrial facilities (language directly from   

    ordinance).  The uses include automobile auction and service,  

    boat building (believe this is directly addressing the proposed  

    use that was operational at the time this ordinance was   

    approved), service, sales and storage, public marinas,   

    distribution warehouses and a large cabinetmaking business.  
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 Goal 4 Housing:  This section does not directly speak to the proposed use.   

    However, the proposed use had been mixed in with housing to  

    the North and West of the site without issue. 
 
 

 Goal 5 Economic Development:  
      

     This section speaks directly to the proposed use.  The proposed 

    use would promote business from the re-construction of the  

    facility to the re-establishment of the storage facility. 
 

 Goal 6 Transportation: This section refers to the Hayden Island Plan (2009) Ordinance  

    No. 183124.  Per the referenced ordinance the access to the  

    site is via an island core access street 'B'.  The proposed use  

    was along this street type 'B' prior to the loss of the structure.   

    The proposed use will use the street again and will have a  

    similar volume of traffic that was present prior to the loss of the 

    structure. 
 

 Goal 7 Energy:  The proposed use will be more energy efficient that the   

    previous structure was minimally by using more energy efficient 

    fixtures. 
 

 Goal 8 Environement: The proposed use will neither increase or reduce the impact on  

    the environment as the proposed use is a replacement of a  

    use that had been lost to a fire. 
 

 Goal 9 Citizen Involvement: This section is not applicable to the proposed uss. 
 

 Goal 10 Plan Review and Administration: 
      

     The proposed use fits within the current comprehensive plan  

    goals and most likely future comprehensive planning as the site 

    is surrounded by marinas that this use supports. 
 

 Goal 11 Public Facilities: The proposed use is supported by adequate public facilities  

    such as streets, sanitary services, police and fire protection,  

    parks, water supply, public schools and health services, justice  

    service, solid waste disposal, energy and communication  

    services and transit services. 
 

 Goal 12 Urban Design: The proposed use will preserve and enhance the surrounding  

    area by bringing back a much needed service thus enhancing  

    the quality of life for people who use the service provided by  

    this proposed use. 
 

 Floodplain Management Program: 
 

     The proposed use does not fall within a defined flood plain  

    management as it falls just outside, to the North, of the   

    Columbia Slough & Levee System. 
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Item 24.50.070.B.9:  The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles; 

 

Response: The property would be accessed at the NW corner if the flood waters allowed any 

 access at all.  The site has limited public access during normal business conditions, if 

 a flood was anticipated the access to the site can be closed thus reducing safety 

 concerns of ordinary and emergency vehicles to near none. 
 

Item 24.50.070.B.10:  The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise and sediment transport of the flood  

         waters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site. 
 

Response: The Yacht Harbor Phase I Residential Development references elevation 27.48 for the 

 1996 flood elevation.   

 

  The project references Columbia River Datum (CRD) which per  NOAA Columbia 

 River Datum Web Page (https://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/crd.html) appears to be 

 equal to NAVD88 per first sentence in the second paragraph:  "CRD is a non-tidal 

 gradient datum developed from an observational study by USACE, Portland District in 

 1912 (R.E. Hickson, 1912), originally defined at distinct river miles relative to 

 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD29), now defined relative to North 

 American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88)". 

 

  With that said the elevations shown on the original indicate a finish floor elevation of 

 27.49 which appear to equate to 25' NAVD88.  Thus it appears the flood elevation 

 was approximately 30" above finish floor. 

 

  The velocity of the water was low to none as the South Channel of the Columbia 

 River is directly to the South of the site, there is approximately 1800 feet of wooded 

 undeveloped property along with an inlet directly East of the site that would have 

 slowed the flood waters and or made the conditions more like slack water 
 

Item 24.50.070.B.11: The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions including  

    maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and 
    water systems, and streets and bridges; Upon consideration of the factors listed above  
    and the purposes of this Chapter, such conditions may be attached to the granting of  
    variances as deemed necessary. 

 

Response: Although, not sure how the replacement of the building would cost government  

  services any more during or after a flood as there was little to no governmental cost  

  due to the building being flooded in the 1996 flood.  If conditions are attached the  

  owner will address them at that time. 

 

Addressing section 24.50.070.C directly it is believed a variance should be granted for the following 

reasons: 

• With the ability to either open large overhead doors or place operable louvers the with the 

building being constructed of all steel, except the employee break area, and the ability to 

either open doors or place operable louvers to allow flood waters to rise up thus not 

increasing the flood levels 

• The main warehouse structure is constructed of steel that will not deteriorate significantly 

during a flood event.  As discussed in the meeting with Ye Zhuang and Doug Morgan the 

perimeter of the employee break area will be constucted using flood proofing design. 
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• The owner carries flood insurance thus the lower elevation is already a factor in the flood 

insurance rates. 

• The failure to grant a variance would be an extreme economic hardship to the owner(s) as 

not only because this is the majority of the income but also factor in the age of the owner(s) 

not being able to find another equitable line of work or career. 

 

Sincerely,       

Ridge Engineering LLC 
 

 
___________________________   
Richard M. Boyer, P.E.   

President 
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